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Opinion No. l. 

Schoo~Textbooks-State Text Book 
Commission. 

HELD: The State Textbook Com­
mission is authorized to adopt separate 
basal texts for Physiology and Hy­
giene. 

Mr. C. C. Guinn 
County Attorney 
Hardin, Montana 

Dear Sir: 

December 2, 1938.-

You have asked if the State Text 
Book Commission is authorized to 
adopt a separate basal text book for 
physiology and hygiene. 

Section 1190, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, provides: 

"* * * * The commission shall 
make contracts for textbooks in the 
following branches, to-wit: Reading, 
spelling, writing, arithmetic, geo­
graphy (elementary and advanced), 

. language and grammer, physiology 
and hygiene, civil government (state 
and national), history of the United 
States (elementary and advanced) 
and elementary agriculture. * * * .. 
This has been held to mean that one 

particular textbook shall be provided 
for each branch of learning as a basal 
textbook in that br.anch. (Vol. 16 
Opinions of Attorney General, 3.) 

Hygiene is defined by Webster.'s 
New International Dictionary, 2nd 
Edition, 1938, as: 

"The science of the preservation 
of health; sanitary science; a system 
of principles or rules designed for 
the promotion of heal'l:h." 

The same source defines physiol­
ogy as: 

"The branch of biology dealing 
with the processes, activities, and 
phenomena incidental to and char­
acteristic of life or living organisms; 
the study of the functions of the or­
gans, tissues, cells, etc., during life 
as distinct from anatomy, which 
deals with their structure.'" 

The New Century Dictionary, 1934, 
defines hygiene as: 

"The science which deals with the 
preservation of life; sanitary sci­
ence," and physiology as "The sci­
ence of dealing with the normal func­
tions of living organisms or their 
organs, especially this science as 
concerned with human beings." 

It is apparent that physiology and 
hygiene are two separate and distinct 
fields of science dealing with separate 
branches of learning, and, therefore, by 
the provisions of Section 1190, supra, 
the commission would be authorized to 
adopt separate basal textbooks for 
each branch of learning. 

Opinion No. 2 

Corporations-Co-operatives- Articles 
of Incorporations-By-Laws 

Contents of. 

HELD: By-laws of co-operative as­
sociations must make provision for the 
election of the directors and officers by 
vote of the stockholders. 

December 2, 1938. 
Hon. Sam W. Mitchell 
Secretary of State 
The Capitol 

Dear Mr. Mitchell: 

Your letter of November 30 requests 
an interpretation of Section 6380 R. C. 
M. 1935. The section reads as follows: 

"The officers of the association 
shall consist of a board of directors, 
who shall exercise the corporate 
powers invested in such association, 
the number of which, not less than 
three, shall be fixed by the by-laws 
of the association; a president, vice­
president, secretary, and treasurer, to 
be elected by the stockholders as 
provided by the by-laws. All by­
laws shaH be adopted by the stock­
holders of the association." 

It seems to be quite the general 
practice, and, I might say, the law, as 
a general rule, that in the absence of 
provisions to the contrary the power 
to elect directors and other officers is 
in the stockholders, provided the cor­
poration is a stock corporation. with 
authority to issue stock. This power· 
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